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.#,1-Jjl rLijyl r{Jl-.:r!Jl ri-JL.bll .Jti'!l ,.:,Lill llllj.lsils" :i.,.- Ui.,rt .lS
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*--i c,,.-rcJlJ.ll dr +Jl d-,* Y L5,$=ilS^, a-ljll . i-^'

afr .,'i ,fr-Jl \srlJjJl eil tll j Jilill c;J.o elr,rli'lll crtclrrJl
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drElJl rJ. l-l;i 4-,iil jijl3 4elJjJl gL;Yl Od.l ..;i ri.3
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, '\--i'!l Oi Ji$ 1-S .JlJl ,./ q*ltjl elxyl J-+- J^yoll.s
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,Jr .iJ'ill ,.+ ar+.-lt J\. o ;t Oi cf$ c0.05 4+Jiri d; d.".

.(2) cJrr+ll qf Jgh 1-S,g9Ji! irl .1. ' i\"':'1 c.rtill ora

(:t ^^.U4ll : I lJl iiiliJl+ ..i-*ll d*^L i*-i ,.;L lrn ,-,
.r-i ra ,-Lu!l e-iK. d Ltr+_l 4FlJl .JA qri 4i..: Oi d{F

rl-ic) gl < $r .Cpll ,rs +l.lc!t LitS.'o_;1.:1 . il:.'. qrl*i

1.ee 1l rll a++ i , -+tiJ clsi Lrtt'.tl ASJFill J.i-l. g. crL J'.Jlv. JJ ".r p

a^iK.lJ A^rrt ilj*-6 qr$ .rly sr otS-,rill clE l;ry L eri

ftlyll 6.ar 6. c;-UB q'illr LilS.lI,r-=!l ,-SlJtll 1.Jt-,! g.

,.llttl-*ll ir a.ii,1 4i.al ,iS.r g9$l g.:l.ai5Yl3,flJ-)l d-it
30 u,...c O,-+e-;l;ll y Yo5O dr JEI 3jU- 1J3 d.1,. , -,;ti.oll

.(l) kr.t

$ll -rtr.-:!13 sJ+Jl crro u. pj\ e ,;:l-;.!lj ol-$.ll
,l *rrl::11 6Jtlt-+ l,'.-i!(. rilsi gl5l13 c,rcl-,l-!l Clr+J le r.t
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L-aJlJoi.i .u;l-r. ,JEIL, r-r.,,ti.ll &3jl .*C +ttrll A-.its. .,lc

.l{b L+Ul J6t "iJlJ

Or.lJl ,# ji ,g.:_,fi| sf i+Ut eLl.gll +.. cJrE d
,sl l'. cr--Ll irF sf ,-rt ull f-iK. liK csr" f-ll ,,r..!l
i-jl(l dr_Fi Jii .c,,htJr.!|3 crllrll f-iK. lils g5J. crLl-.pll

crl3-l-.aJl dlr.-L. d.b+ uf iro-llJ irJ.iJl crt$Jl f-iK.
%14 c;ll3sl es;joijl cl.*l .+llsSll .Jt-.,! ,yo/o1 ,Jlr-,

.(10) Ot+$t+ll ilL,,i
Crr-Il *+ t--o-*llr idJ.i-ll clt$Jl i-ils. liKi dn\J

ft-, (qr--L."ll gjt +1L1+ i-2FJl , tllS,Jt--.J C" o/oll

.(2) !$sll* .f-,tt +rLL r."il JJ,.---ll fiIS .Jt -.1 C" o/o7

i-,;rli crr-. ,+ e.rall ,lilJ JJ .JtJl ,),-rll d{cJ
r l-l_t-ll crl-,;lJl+ t-iJtfu lc'.-.tS. cjSl'i.r !rlt-!l c.l$ll

.i_;EIl ,-,Lu!l ilS& ,J' j$-ill 6. e urll ,rl cr>!l

,lill-rL-, ,&.-rtf Jlc.

cj-+i ,y tn3rL-l f--B {il5-l ll.rej 6,i 
,'.-rll ,-ilul dgi.3l

r-r i-.... rir .Cp_ll r;,- iihi. dbfi. cf ,*lrL1; m

crl .ull i-ils. ,s j3E O'i Ofu Cl i.*$-,ll crl-.gs.ll 4it$-)l

4atr,-!13 crllJl-+ gJ3-tl li J..oS .,, .t^io!13 gr:t.,2.!t3

gL-iYl isilS. .j g-,;t-rll liJ,'. ..1,lt--.3 ctg-;.lrloii .r. t U!t,

d.btJr-llr -tJ!l drl' Jf o ,lrr'..^.1.r 4iif- 19J.l c!el-;-,!l

crl-i)l i-.ilsJ, cill 4pl;-!l c{L"Jl rnl.lsir ccll_:rirllj

rth.J 4plt-!l o$".J| , ,llls t."l-,;.: ,',-rll .Jrtr K .d'btJ,.!tj

,i i-r,Ul el o-.., e+ff aelJjll fUill f.$ fu'lt-ll clrf-.ff
t-,llr 6(qr-.L-Jl .r-lt +rL'i ,'i !$stla.rjt +Ai) qr-lt

s, 3lt, elifri-.ll d..-lJI 4pl-l-rll crlrl,,ll iil$ lrr...:ll 1i..!l

..-r1&!tj d.btJ.lltr,:ltJajL ljJ..lt Jr.a.l l*-lt ll..!t .1 dJ5
TrDle 1. R€lative significance d source of infomration on insects, diseas€s atrd w€eds

VA ii-u-,Jl -.p1.-. .ll-ieY U.ll 't.-,ll
Percentage of reliance on information sources VA

-.;st -. UJ,rj,iEJ feh! _,rrl+. 7sl-r drls-ri J.iJr ,rlJtJ J.iJ.

tJ -ll crtsi T.V and Rodio neighbour- Private Coop. Ex.
Total Others progmms ing farmer oomp. Agent Ag.

€lll J.iJr
Ag. Ext.

agent r-d+ll

100

100

100

100

34.13

31.82

0.93

25.17

7.78

6.82

14.02

8.90

17.37

15.34

25.23

18.49

23.35

28.41

33.64

27.84

2.40

2.27

4.67

2.90

14.97

15.34

21.5t
t6.70
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*s Vy;J"r .9 .L".t crl.d.ll .ri l-zrLrjl 1+, ,3-eJS+ OEoll

d-3"3 ilF ,J e 4e-;l_ll * .Jt--.J Cr" 0/161.4 J-l &.3 Jtr
,Jl* q.I&!l clto/o70.5 dlblJFll si'cJ &ill u," \Joll .JA

,ri a_;.lill 1+.,1^11 O---re_;l_.; 11 rtiSel Oi sflJ l.lel ,7o80.7

,-l 'r.-!1 $i'cJltrll i+-rr-l di"tJ,.!t qf .lll 1- ,+i ol-F.ll

J ,6ao-sl-,.11 Cr+l J3t-Jl rli3ell Jt *l l.ra3 ,uS+ L Jili

.: ,,,'-,!t i.-etJjlt + irr. !'t_r_!t c.,u!t .lii *p .rLult

u-- 1-;el_,1_./l c.rt-il| C>+ Lg t_rrLrlt 1++ L$Eil Ll-,;.q_r

d)jil Jl+l r-ug egts gl plri3-\ +Lioir ,fl-rls crllr
c0.05 t-iri,,.6.j,.-..".ol ipt-l-!l crl'iil q;. L sJ-J"i,ll 4+, ,.J

ei3 ol.l.i-ll ir."tl\ yollz,Jlr- i-;rLill ..fl+ll p-lt 6\ S,

. +Lio$ {+.dll{ %d8 qrJlJ,.j ,;-l.p$ l+*tl! %l}l
c.U!t a-,1-Ai3 e-llyll ijJ.. d; 0i..,. gp L i$Lll i.-,|-.;.r1-l

;-1-*ill3 Li-,.."I| s, &.-,,'. 1-1;; L J"t$Jyl &1'. & ,ipt_ljlt

i-lL c# (F0.30) ed:l;>-.!l ills qf (10.32) ,Jt*,
.-rUU!t Ul. ,.C (r:0.33) ccrl-$sjl

f.dl trlf+.ll +rs

kLo".^.,, ,j r...r+J qrill I+"SllJ rs.tl g* ttlyJl 1i-.1.. .;5;
.Ul d|.'....1 icliS J' d]: .;ll ot;f.!| ,_r. dr"lJ

L+J.i.II c.rl'lr ll UJ..+ ,asl Uie-rl-il| 1+"j,''t .il
l-S,1*ll ilil^.i O,+Jl ,ae_;l;ll .ue.Jt--.J C, o/a82 *.llt-
crl' lt- critJj , i. ,, 34 iL.3.^.ll 4+J.irll drlr.rr.ll -r:e 6\
eL-Yl ,",-'. fS .pl3 @eltamethrin, methomyl, dimethoate)

JLSI ,dtCt ,rb ,(,.r,*rtl-; d+DtJl c'''.,.ri.+l.rll) .*-tt Ul+sll
la -.n - d &S" drp e s;;c-;l-*ll ,.x9 irUfrt 4+.r,i.Jl drl+H.Jl

.,-xotl-dl l*rr.r.i...r Cl i+-.i-ll crl++ll ,Jt"-.t 0^o/A5

crl ' .rr Il J\-c e-\ slrJLill drl !r.U dL.i-t dJ+ \..ril

,:-+e-;l-,1r.lt a,t irticil tnJEi ,JtS3 ,i+#. 22 t;r$l qrt idrl"^ll
.Zineb,benomyl,mancozeb+Cu salts emaneb .pyrazophos

.FSA qlls..lljlSLr Ohjnll 1*-,' !-ll+s oL..,\ ttr Clr
,/l- l+ -,..o- qj dJt" ,',1- ,gJlCl ,Je ,,.lljlll ,'ukrll,

r i3 .g-retl-*ll k-ori'....r Cl qJLill drlt+^ll .Jt^.t 0^0/61
0/65 dlltr lJtill crl'lr.U UJ....", U+ll Urc'-)l-1."11 lr.^i ''':1,

..llt;l-*ll * JL-.,! *
i+ll ,J i^tii."Jl drl!r.ll .sc, 6! rii ,,,,1&!t crttr Ui

EL-$ .rilf, paraquat e oxadiazin irUrt bJisi glsl i.rs. I I

,t, r- ,dtCt .rJe ,_;ti-iljlr OJJ.IJ+II ir-,r q_rt..3 ,l*\
l+crli ..u,rrjll olqyJl .Jt -.J Opo/Al JFj kre..- qrr d.Jt"

.i,+'ll oo sl -r,Jt"-. t,U 0/64 .Jt- OJt+,.;sl-e euJeJl-rll

,j,-t i_rt .*,1 c,l' +Jl c}-ii cp.JL".!l crlyt ui ,,-+ IJA-,

,',-rll dJlJ$i^l 19K 6;y JFiI ?i .2 cJ.ls+

Table 2. Chi s$ure values for research variables

6fl..,.e
LJlj..ll '.1:tl
Signific- U.5rr;JI
ance Tabulated
Level value

,.tatl

a+J."s.ll

Calculated Variables
value

.'fi&Jl

0.05 23.21 43.12

0.10 15.51 13.86

0.05 12.59 12.66

16.92 13.00

crlyYl-+ atJF.ll -,praa
i;l-icYl3 crl '.i,rlt3

Information source on
insects, diseases and
weeds

t.llir-lt a-iJ".:ffi
Farmer's knowledge
level with pest

Apl-,,-!l crtiil l ,:ti
Agriculttual pest level of
danger

prsll crl-:Alt ++. ays
Rate of application of
insecticide per dwrum

d-;lr!l +t ieYl Ur^ 4yS

Rate of application of
herbicide per drurum

prrll c.!-,;J.ill -rrl. al.s

Rate of application of
fungicide per dtrnum

Lti- E

q* * 9.49 6.62

qP x 26.3 18. 16

,-rti\Jt+ tJj.ll 'iJn- 69.,v

qe ci."al cr;ls crl "LJl+ ltl;lt iiJr- oi (3) cJgll JeEJ

Ji 
"J..+ 

dils L+ ,i!'ll F- (Ja yo5}.7 d dlll ir &i ,i .*
l-i ..pl_,;-!l ill-r ,.C i$l e+- gr o 3g.g d i.r+ iF Jil

yo3l .# &ii .t+ r+-* liJ'-ll 6:i."a glSi ,','l&)l i,"'rl!

drlJ.irltJ Etl>"ll iiJ,'- U; d.". Oi dll" c.r. ct-*'r .i+tt p;- g.

i-lL ,,.i klil ULS3 e O.bl-r!f *f 4iif- q9 .i-,.f ij-,,ti. $t OIS

.# yollz,Jt- 4-if-X s#l+ilt i-tl & ''-'- ,lJLi'!l

. ..Lu!l \rl%9},dbtJ,.!t .,! %97 c*l-:i.Jl

crt-iYt et-rI* ttlyll ii-r,'. 6-c3."a 6g L aflJl Lllr

0.1 g3,- c; c3.".i i$le Jl+-l cx$ +LLls o-l-rls crlJG= cJ4

.12 cJ*)

4ptllt ,rtirll 6J.lrlail lJrll ull.14

,i'--l_l_!l crl'iil 
"J.lL+ tllyll dl-,;sJ crJ. qJc liJrill

,Lr,, J-tr ,-l,Li -;.r) c+-, a-;ltill c.r!,ni..* ta-.li qll.i C

rr..oJljJl i+'Oi (4) cJ3r5JI crl;$ c.l. g*-$l ,(i.* rt J,Jti
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,-l--;!l -,};ri rJi. )S ipl-,,-il cr$.'Jl , irllS J9i1 t'ri " "
t

,lrr'. .^'L el-- *t Ultr...pt-,p!tj drlJ.i-Jl i-ilS.-l i-l-l-I

irJ^il\ llhiiJL,1 i:r;q 3i q,jo..11 .hjrJ\,i .;t ull drl'.rf -

FJ g-rllr rr ..i\l ilLe , i.,llS dllS3 ,("l,Ult; 4$$.)ul

J,..-.-ll

,Jl .r) AJ+-,JI le'.il<". ,ji Ll-,,-lX 
"l--il| -',..:-31 i';-e e"il(" ,-,Ji Ll-,,-lX 
"l--Il -Br:sr, a....,ill+

1;jl ilL' €%L7.5-4.2 ,t+ L crs3l-,! iplt-ll crl+L'll ' i,,llS
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Tabte 3. Relative impotance of the level of farmer knowledge with pests
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O,r .rr-.-e .rl+'3 d,-+ t-S ,l.6Pl3ji ' ili':' , ol.l;;Jl LJII'".3-|
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6\ e gJari-..r.r o$ll oie-rljp.Jl $lL-.J ir q.,t&!l crl++. lJl-

.l- c-rl' .rt Jl cjl-'i,-l d.r).u.o 4; L i-Dt ll Llll .crl.l+.ll
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,Ji 0-+{+," i- ,g-ll qJt d)liit .slil cJ..-.-11 4pl-l-!l
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lctll'.J Cl iilir.ll drlj 6.^.II l.+ .r+ol-,,j itLr g! ip,,lf lil$l

'dJ'-" dE

(7o) crEyl+ tjyll lif. L, .3..*l rr,"'rll IFAY| .3 cbr+

Knowledge level ij-,..11 s5d."r

Total gj.;-lt excellent -,11i.. very good i.* +* good fr+ medium !-;. weak ' !-" Pest fu)l gr
100

100

100

7.95

l. l4

2.27

I1.36

7.95

5.68

31.82

30.68

23.86

35.23

38.64

39.77

13.64

21.59

28.42

Insects crlJirlt

Diseases L1.ddl

Weeds ql&)l

!'ltjl crUll 'U Jai i+Jrl t,,...rll 1,.l!l .a df5
Table 4. Relative importance of pest seriousness as viewed by farmers

Danger level of the pest 'c.,;,Jaill l+f

tJ -ll
Total

1 .,. ,Li
Very Dangerous

Jtr t"-r. J".
Somewhat dangerous

.;Li-1+
Not Pest iill 2y

Insects ciliJt100

100

100

15.91

12.s

2.27

22.73

17.05

r7.05

28.4r

27.27

32.95

32.95

43. l8

4',7.73

Diseases

Weeds

LFIJ.)l

c-rt ic,)l
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.rJl rnlr rElJll e.1r.+-. t-r-p.ll J*. lJl +lrll dici-ll 6l.lsl lp.ll l*rvl .5 dJ+
Trble 5. Rclative importarce of the cost of agdcultual operations according to fanning systems and irrigation method

Vo rS_>l
c.t+I".)

e:.-ll qr-ll
% (\1 "'rll,

Total Others

F
dJ,.-s.

%
Harvest

LritS.
qrLic,)l

Yo

Weed
control

a-ritS.

uhl..,;l"Yl
%

Disease
control

€llisll cr-,,)l
o/o o/o

Insect Land
control preparation

. l.llS3 - -lL"rl.\J,

crltl^Jl

'U$/arc,l ''JlJ.I . JJ

Total cost
(JD'S)

CroP rlr.ar.r$
Irrigation method ,J-,ll 4+Jt -

100

100

100

ll0

100

100

100

100
100

100

100

100

100

100

r00
100

100

100

100

100

17.9

36.5

t9.7
40.4

26.t

2t.9
39.7

31.3

15. I

34.2

2t.3

26.3

t2.9

27.1
3.0

34.3
37.2

2l.8

2.6

9.8

3.6

55.3

48.0
52.5

38. I

16.6

18.4

16.9

45.r
18.8

57.7
22.5

44.6

26.1
5.0

24.2

61.8

29.1

19.9

27.5
3.4

29.3

16.3

30.6
4t.t

64.6

45.1

31.9

7.4

2r.6

46.8

25.9

27.4

59.7

30. l

29.0

21.0
33.6

2.2
18.2

14.7

33.4
44.8

23.7

0.0

17.0

45.9

32.9
51.3

24.1

34.5

4.4
16.5

t4.l

37.3

25.8

61.4

6.3

0.0
17.8

33.6

22.1

48.5

4.99

3.6

1.5

5.0
3.8

3.0

3.3

2.0

4.2

0.0

2.1

0.6

1.9

18.8

2.0
1.4

2.4

0.0

6.9

0.0

8.4

0.0
1.9

0.6

0.8

1.5

2.1

5.2

5.6

3.0

3.7
1.5

4.9

1.0

4.3
1.8

2.7
8.5

3.2
2.1

6.6
4.6

2.9

0.0

2.3

0.0

8.4

5.2
1.9

0.3

0.8

1.5

2.1

r0.2
9.5

8.6

1 1.6

7.0

lt.7

22.1

13.3

l 1.5

8.7
5.1

14.3

tl.7

17.5

4.6

4.2

15.0

23.1

27.6

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

46.8

92.2

46.4
7t.2

47.4

43.9
100.5

32.4

34.0

35.3

56.7

43.7

58.5

39.9
52.7

22.9
48.6

106.8

23.3

14.4

16.3

41.6

19.4
77.2

292.0

181.4

210.1

t73.4

86
66

38
30

Tomatoes 6 , r$,r

Drip krigation l$r cret -
Surface furigation + q -) -

Esenlant Otaiit{
Drip krigation lis g-r -
Surface irrigation .usJo- g) -

Squash t.sS
Snrface irrigation .tsI* q) -

Watermelons CJs
Drip krigation J"$ gt -
Strrface irrigation ,+ q) -

Cauliflower 6 o i
Drip Irrigation !$s g: -

Jews Mallow iS.&
Dnp Irngation l$s r=e-,; -

Onion .I..ar

Dnp Imgation lir rg-,r -
Surface irrigation .ost- q) -

Garlic tri
Drip Irrigation l;is g=r -
Snrface irrigation,t'J"- L€) -

Potatoes tltlu
Drip Imgation !fi: g-,r -
Surface irrigation .o.l- q) -

I*ttuce crri
Drip Irrigation \fu cp-r -
Strrface irrigation + q) -

Beans ll,rj.uali
Drip Irrigation J"$s g-1 -

Lentil rr".p
Rarnfed & -

ChickPea .rn.r
Rainfed & -

Barley 'tr..i
Rainfed & -

Olive cr& i
Drip Irrigation l;is g-,1 -

Graoes r-rb
Drip krigation \is g-,1 -
Snrface irrigation .n.l"- q) -

Banana.iu
Drip Irrigation his gJ -

Citrus OLuirs
Surface irrigation .t'l"- q) -

Stone fruit 6tr i d
Drip Irrigation J"$s rg-r -

Pome fruit drLstfi
Dnp Irrigation \tu g-l -

r00
100

100

100

100

100

6.6
0.0

100

100

00
00

.:t:Jl d.,tjh qi r',r...- :-'La.ll

0.0
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Abstract
Abu-Irmaileh, B.E. and A.S. El Kady. 1997. Some factors affecting pest control in Jordan. Arab J. Pl. Prot. 15(1): 24-30,

Plant Protection as well as weed conhol are effective measures for increasing agricultural production. However, the main objective of
this research was to identiry some factors affecting the control of various pests, with emphasis on weed control. Results showed that the
sources of infonnation in recognizing the pests are diversified. Private sector extension agents and agricultwal extension agents are the most
effective sources. The results explained that farmers are more knowledgeable iu controlling insects a[d diseases than weeds. Farmers use
many kinds ofpesticides with vafious rates ofapplication for the same pesticide. This reflected the lack of technical knowledge in pest contrcl
among farmers. The practice ofweed control is the most costly, especially under surface irrigation.
Key wrods: Control, plant protectioq weed control, pesticides, agricultural exte[sion.
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